

No. 02-954

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

OFFICE OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLAN J. FAVISH,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS &  
SURGEONS, INC. AND  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW SCHLAFLY  
521 Fifth Ave. - 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10175  
(212) 292-4510

KAREN B. TRIPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
2245 Shakespeare Road  
Houston, Texas 77030  
(713) 658-9323  
*Counsel for Amici*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FOIA EXEMPTION 7(C) IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN OF A PUBLIC SCENE IN A PUBLIC PARK ARE NOT “PERSONAL”, NOR IS DISCLOSURE “UNWARRANTED” .....	5
A. The Photographs Fail to Meet the “Personal Privacy” Requirement of Exemption 7(C) .....	6
B. The Photographs Fail to Meet the “Unwarranted” Requirement of Exemption 7(C).....	8
II. EXEMPTION 7(C) IS INAPPLICABLE TO CONCEAL INFORMATION RELATED TO GOVERNMENT REPORTS CONCERNING THE UNEXPECTED DEATH OF A HIGH-RANKING GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL .....	11
III. REDACTION OF PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS, NOT WHOLESALE CONCEALMENT, IS ALL THAT EXEMPTION 7(C) COULD PERMIT HERE IN THE NAME OF PRIVACY .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accuracy in Media v. National Park Service</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1111 (2000).....	10, 15
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Bowen v. FDA</i> , 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	7
<i>Cooper Cameron Corp. v. United States DOL</i> , 280 F.3d 539 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	8
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	5, 9
<i>Favish v. OIC</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	4, 11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	11
<i>Katz v. National Archives &amp; Records Administration</i> , 862 F. Supp. 476 (D.D.C. 1994), aff'd on other grounds, 68 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. NASA</i> , 782 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	15
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	5, 11

<i>United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	12

### **Statutes, Regulations and Legislative Materials**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....	3, 6, 8
58 Fed. Reg. 21,330 (1993).....	2
58 Fed. Reg. 28,655 (1993).....	2
58 Fed. Reg. 29,854 (1993).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-849 .....	12

### **Other**

Arlington National Cemetery Website, James Vin- cent Forrestal, <a href="http://www.arlingtoncemetery.net/jvforres.htm">http://www.arlingtoncemetery.net/jvforres.htm</a> (viewed 8/15/03).....	12
Breckenridge, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> (1970) .....	8
Goodenough, “Go Fish: Evaluating the Restate- ment’s Formulation of the Law of Publicity,” 47 S.C. L. Rev. 709 (1996).....	7
Project, “Government Information and the Rights of Citizens,” 73 Mich. L. Rev. 971 (1974-1975) .....	8
Westin, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> (1967).....	8

No. 02-954
